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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION 

Site Address: 4775 Pioneer 
Las Vegas, NV 89102 

Client Project Number: 31421675 

Coordinates: N 36-7-41, W 115-12-20 (NAD 83) 

FACRES Project Number: 31421675 

Subject Site Listed on the following lists: Not Listed 

Subject Site Listed as Map ID#: N/A 

USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map: Las Vegas NW 

Township, Section and Range: Unknown 

Flood Zone: 
(FEMA Q3 Digital Data) 

Panel: 32003C2165D 
Zone X - Areas of minimal flooding (outside the 100-year 
floodplain) 

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: Unknown: Area Not Digitally Indexed 

Date of Report April 9, 2007 
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Soil Type: (USGS STATSGO Data) 
ARIZO 2% to 4% slopes, 5% of total             BLUEPOINT 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total 
CANUTIO 2% to 8% slopes, 15% of total             CAVE 4% to 30% slopes, 15% of total 
DALIAN 2% to 8% slopes, 10% of total             DESTAZO 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total 
GOODSPRINGS 2% to 4% slopes, 10% of total             JONNIC 4% to 8% slopes, 2% of total 
LAS VEGAS 0% to 4% slopes, 10% of total             NAYE 4% to 8% slopes, 2% of total 
PUROB 4% to 15% slopes, 5% of total             TENCEE 2% to 8% slopes, 5% of total 
WEISER 2% to 4% slopes, 15% of total             YURM 2% to 8% slopes, 2% of total 
       
 

In-House Aerial Photos or Historical Topo Maps 
1994  Aerial  File:FSXL3124 Rank: 4        
 

KEY TO AERIAL RANK OR HISTORICAL TOPO MAPS 
Rank: Description: 

4 The subject site located near center of Aerial or Topographical map. 
3 The subject site located towards edge of Aerial or Topographical map. 
2 The subject site is likely covered and located near outer edge of Aerial or Topographical map. 
1 The subject site is likely covered and located near outer corner of Aerial or Topographical map. 

 
 
 

Radon 
The average Radon measurement is less than 2 pCi/L for the county.     
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HIGH RISK* OCCURRENCES FOUND IN REQUESTED SEARCH RADIUS 

 
LIST SEARCHED 

DISTANCE SEARCHED 
(IN MILES) 

 
OCCURRENCES FOUND 

NPL 1 0 
CERCLIS 0.5 0 

PT-Open-NV 0.5 3 
VCP-NV 0.5 0 

* For  the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not received a “case 
closed” or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

  
 

LISTED OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 
 

LIST 
SEARCHED 

DISTANCE 
SEARCHED 

0.125 0.25 0.5 1.0 TOTAL 

NPL 1 0 0 0 0 0 
CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 0 - 0 
PT-Open-NV 0.5 0 1 2 - 3 
VCP-NV 0.5 0 0 0 - 0 
SWF-NV 0.5 0 0 0 - 0 
RCRA-COR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
RCRA-TSD 0.5 0 0 0 - 0 
Tribal-
UST_&_or_LUST 

0.5 0 0 0 - 0 

ERNS 0.125 0 - - - 0 
CERCLIS-
Archived 

0.5 0 0 0 - 0 

PT-Closed-NV 0.5 0 2 2 - 4 
UST-NV 0.125 0 - - - 0 
RCRA 0.125 1 - - - 1 
Water_Wells-NV 0.5 1 0 3 - 4 
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SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
 

U.S. Geological Survey. Las Vegas NW Quadrangle 
7.5 Minute Series, Approximate Scale: 1: 24000 

 

 
 

 
 

 

    
  FIGURE: 1 

 
4775 Pioneer 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 JOB: 31421675 

  DATE: 4/9/2007 
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SITE LOCATION STREET MAP 
 

 
Approximate Scale: 1: 24000 
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4775 Pioneer 

Las Vegas, NV 89102 JOB: 31421675 

  DATE: 4/9/2007 
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1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURENCES 
 

All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 
size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 
potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 
detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 
contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.   



 

1/4-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES 
 

All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 
size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 
potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 
detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 
contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.     



 

1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES 
 

All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the 
size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the 
potential risk of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The 
detailed status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had 
contamination in the past but have received a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore do not likely present an environmental risk.     



 

 

 
 

1/2-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP 
 
 

Showing all Street Names 
Within a ½-mile Radius 

Approximate Scale: 1: 7000 
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS 
 

LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

Water_Wells-NV Listed 0.09 miles SW 1 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

212  S21 E61 18BBC 1 360738115122201 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

      

DETAILS 

Project Number: LVHD 
Agency: US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
County: CLARK 
Decimal Latitude: 36.12719264 
Decimal Longitude: -115.20694496 
Decimal Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD83 
Section, Township & Range: SWNWNWS18 T21S  R61E  M 
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 2226 
Altitude Datum: NGVD29 
Hydrologic Unit: Las Vegas Wash 
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring 
Type of Ground Water Site: Well, for single wells other than wells of the collector or Ranney type. 
Well Depth: 292. 
Date Level Measured: 1946-10-26 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 28.95 
Date Level Measured: 1941-09-14 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 30.35 
Date Level Measured: 1941-08-23 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 30.04 
Date Level Measured: 1941-07-20 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 30.08 
Date Level Measured: 1941-06-22 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 29.6 
Date Level Measured: 1941-05-25 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 29.14 
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

RCRA LISTED 0.12 miles S 2 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

JOES CLEANERS NVD986771574 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

 4811 SPRING MOUNTAIN RD LAS VEGAS 89102 
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DETAILS 
Subject to corrective action: NO 
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Closed-NV Closed 0.14 miles NW 3 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Sedillo Landscaping 8-001123 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

3360 South Decatur Boulevard Las Vegas 89102 

DETAILS 

Report Date: _ 
Closure date: 1/6/1993 
Closure type: _ 
Program: _ 
File Location: _ 
Media: _ 
Contaminant: _,   
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Open-NV Open 0.17 miles SW 4 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Terrible Herbst (ARCO) 8-000658 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4890 West Spring Mountain Road Las Vegas   

DETAILS 

Report Date: 9/16/1998 
Program: LUST 
File Location: NDEP: Las Vegas 
Media: Soil & GW 
Event: Confirmed Release 
Contaminant: Gasoline,   
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LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Closed-NV Closed 0.21 miles NW 5 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Cheyenne-Decatur Mobil Mart 8-001880 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

3280 South Decatur Las Vegas 89030 

DETAILS 
Closure date: 12/7/1999 
Closure type: Clean w/ Remed 
Program: _ 
File Location: NDEP: Las Vegas 
Media: Soil 
Contaminant: Gasoline, hose rupture; 100 gals to surface 
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Closed-NV Closed 0.3 miles SE 6 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Former Bruener's Furniture 8-001599 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4450 West Spring Mountain Las Vegas 89103 

DETAILS 

Report Date: _ 
Closure date: 7/6/1994 
Closure type: _ 
Program: _ 
File Location: _ 
Media: _ 
Contaminant: _,   
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

Water_Wells-NV Listed 0.31 miles W 7 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

212  S21 E60 13AA  1 360739115123701 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 
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DETAILS 
Project Number: NV-79-081 
Agency: US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
County: CLARK 
Decimal Latitude: 36.12747034 
Decimal Longitude: -115.2111117 
Decimal Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD83 
Section, Township & Range: NENES13 T21S  R60E  M 
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 2230 
Altitude Datum: NGVD29 
Hydrologic Unit: Las Vegas Wash 
Topographic Setting: Valley flat (valleys of all sizes) 
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring 
Date of First Construction: 19620511 
Type of Ground Water Site: Well, for single wells other than wells of the collector or Ranney type. 
Local Aquifer Name: VALLEY FILL 
Well Depth: 310 
Hole Depth: 310 
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

Water_Wells-NV Listed 0.32 miles SW 8 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

212  S21 E60 13AAD 1 360729115123201 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

      

DETAILS 

Agency: US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
County: CLARK 
Decimal Latitude: 36.12469266 
Decimal Longitude: -115.2097227 
Decimal Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD83 
Section, Township & Range: SENENES13 T21S  R60E  M 
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 2228 
Altitude Datum: NGVD29 
Hydrologic Unit: Las Vegas Wash 
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring 
Type of Ground Water Site: Well, for single wells other than wells of the collector or Ranney type. 
Well Depth: 200 
Date Level Measured: 1982-03-02 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 114.44 
Date Level Measured: 1981-02-23 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 120.98 
Date Level Measured: 1980-02-27 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 126.83 
Date Level Measured: 1979-03-03 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 129.73 
Date Level Measured: 1978-03-03 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 130.63 
Date Level Measured: 1977-03-02 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 131.79 
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LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Closed-NV Closed 0.37 miles E 9 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Mammoth Underground LLC H-000313 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

Pioneer Avenue @ Arville Street Las Vegas   

DETAILS 
Closure date: 7/25/2005 
Closure type: Clean w/ Remed 
Program: non-LUST 
File Location: NDEP: Las Vegas 
Media: Soil 
Contaminant: TPH,   
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Open-NV Open 0.4 miles SE 10 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

ARCO #5260 8-000024 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4380 Spring Mountain Road Las Vegas 89102 

DETAILS 

Report Date: 4/7/2006 
Program: LUST 
File Location: NDEP: Las Vegas 
Media: Ground Water 
Event: Confirmed Release 
Contaminant: Gasoline,   
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

PT-Open-NV Open 0.41 miles SE 11 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

Circle K Corporation 8-000937 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

4375 Spring Mountain Road Las Vegas   
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DETAILS 
Report Date: 3/11/2004 
Program: LUST 
File Location: NDEP: Las Vegas 
Media: Soil & GW 
Event: Confirmed Release 
Contaminant: Gasoline,   
 

 
LIST STATUS DISTANCE DIRECTION MAP ID 

Water_Wells-NV Listed 0.45 miles NW 12 
SITE NAME  AGENCY ID# 

212  S21 E60 12ADD 1 360802115123001 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

      

DETAILS 
Agency: US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
County: CLARK 
Decimal Latitude: 36.1338591 
Decimal Longitude: -115.20916747 
Decimal Latitude-Longitude Datum: NAD83 
Section, Township & Range: SESENES12 T21S  R60E  M 
Altitude of Gage/Land Surface: 2222 
Altitude Datum: NGVD29 
Hydrologic Unit: Las Vegas Wash 
Site Type: Ground-water other than Spring 
Type of Ground Water Site: Well, for single wells other than wells of the collector or Ranney type. 
Well Depth: 150. 
Date Level Measured: 1979-03-03 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 69.97 
Date Level Measured: 1978-03-03 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 73.08 
Date Level Measured: 1977-03-02 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 75.03 
Date Level Measured: 1976-03-08 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 78.86 
Date Level Measured: 1975-02-27 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 81.87 
Date Level Measured: 1974-03-08 
Level Value in Feet Below Land Surface: 83.37 
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RECORD SOURCES SEARCHED  
 
 
NPL 
National Priorities List 
Description: The National Priorities List is the list of national priorities among the 
known releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, or 
contaminants throughout the United States and its territories. The NPL is intended 
primarily to guide the EPA in determining which sites warrant further investigation. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 12/20/2006 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 1 mile 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
CERCLIS 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System 
Description: CERCLIS is the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Information System. CERCLIS contains information on hazardous waste 
sites, potential hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities across the nation, including 
sites that are on the National Priorities List (NPL) or being considered for the NPL. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 12/20/2006 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
PT-Open-NV 
Project Tracking Sites (Includes Brownfield Sites & Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks), Open Cases 
Description: The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Corrective 
Actions stores Corrective Actions, Brownfield Sites & Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks data in their Project Tracking database. 
Agency: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Phone Number: 7756879385 
Date of data: 4/14/2006 
Date last checked: 3/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
Terrible Herbst (ARCO) MapID: 4    Open 
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ARCO #5260 MapID: 10    Open 
Circle K Corporation MapID: 11    Open 
 
 
 
VCP-NV 
Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites 
Description: During the 1999 legislative session, the Nevada Legislature passed the 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) which provides relief from liability to owners who 
undertake cleanups of contaminated properties under the oversight of the Nevada 
Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP). 
Agency: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Phone Number: 7756879385 
Date of data: 12/31/2006 
Date last checked: 3/27/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
SWF-NV 
Solid Waste Facilities 
Description: Hazardous waste comes in many shapes and forms. Chemical, metal, and 
furniture manufacturing are some examples of processes that create hazardous waste. 
RCRA tightly regulates all hazardous waste from "cradle to grave." RCRA also controls 
garbage and industrial waste. Common garbage is municipal waste, which consists 
mainly of paper, yard trimmings, glass, and other materials. Industrial waste is process 
waste that comes from a broad range of operations. Some wastes are managed by other 
federal agencies or state laws. Examples of such wastes are animal waste, radioactive 
waste, and medical waste.  The Solid Waste Branch regulates the disposal of non-
hazardous solid waste. Activities include permitting of municipal solid waste landfills, 
construction/demolition landfills, and industrial waste landfills. The Branch conducts 
regular inspections of these landfills to assess compliance with the requirements of the 
ADEM Administrative Code, Division 13. Enforcement action is taken when needed. The 
Branch also permits and inspects medical waste facilities that generate, collect, store, 
transport, and treat medical/infectious waste in the state. 
Agency: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Phone Number: 7756874670 
Date of data: 10/31/2005 
Date last checked: 3/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
RCRA-COR 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Corrective Actions (CORRACTS) 
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Description: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of 
household, municipal, commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal 
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act.  Congress 
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra").  The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human 
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve 
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes 
are managed in an environmentally sound manner.  
 EPA estimates that between 50 and 70 percent of all TSDFs have some degree of  
environmental contamination requiring detailed investigation and perhaps cleanup. Under 
a program entitled Corrective Action, EPA has the statutory authority to require 
permitted and interim status TSDFs to clean up hazardous waste contamination. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 12/11/2006 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 1 mile 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
RCRA-TSD 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage, and Disposal sites 
Description: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of 
household, municipal, commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal 
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act.  Congress 
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra").  The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human 
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve 
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes 
are managed in an environmentally sound manner.  
 Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility - Facilities that receive hazardous waste from 
generators or other facilities for treatment, storage or disposal of waste are known as 
TSDFs. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 12/11/2006 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
Tribal-UST_&_or_LUST 
Tribal Underground Storage Tanks and/or Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
Description: Underground Storage Tanks and/or Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
on Native American Land identified by the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency. 
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Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 3/31/2006 
Date last checked: 1/18/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
ERNS 
Emergency Response Notification System 
Description: The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the 
sole national point of contact for reporting all oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and 
etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its 
territories. In addition to gathering and distributing spill data for Federal On-Scene 
Coordinators and serving as the communications and operations center for the National 
Response Team, the NRC maintains agreements with a variety of federal entities to make 
additional notifications regarding incidents meeting established trigger criteria. 
Agency: National Response Center 
Phone Number: 8004248802 
Date of data: 2/6/2007 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.125 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
CERCLIS-Archived 
CERCLIS sites that have been archived (NFRAP) 
Description: The Archive designation means that assessment at a site has been 
completed and EPA has determined no steps will be taken to designate the site as a 
priority by listing it on the National Priorities List (NPL). No further remedial action is 
planned for these sites under the Superfund Program. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 2/1/2006 
Date last checked: 1/24/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
PT-Closed-NV 
Project Tracking Sites (Includes Brownfield Sites & Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks), Closed Cases 
Description: The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Corrective 
Actions stores Corrective Actions, Brownfield Sites & Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks data in their Project Tracking database. 
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Agency: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Phone Number: 7756879385 
Date of data: 4/14/2006 
Date last checked: 3/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
Sedillo Landscaping MapID: 3    Closed 
Cheyenne-Decatur Mobil Mart MapID: 5    Closed 
Former Bruener's Furniture MapID: 6    Closed 
Mammoth Underground LLC MapID: 9    Closed 
 
 
 
UST-NV 
Underground Storage Tanks 
Description: Underground Storage Tank System means a tank or combination of tanks, 
including underground pipes connected to the tank or tanks or underground ancillary 
equipment containment systems, if any, which is, was, or may have been, used to contain 
an accumulation of regulated substances and the volume of which, including the volume 
of underground pipes connected to the tank or tanks, is 10% or more beneath the surface 
of the ground. 
Agency: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
Phone Number: 7756879371 
Date of data: 4/10/2006 
Date last checked: 3/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.125 miles 
Sites:  
None Found 
 
 
RCRA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
Description: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of 
household, municipal, commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal 
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act.  Congress 
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra").  The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human 
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve 
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes 
are managed in an environmentally sound manner. 
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Phone Number: 8004249346 
Date of data: 12/11/2006 
Date last checked: 2/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.125 miles 
Sites:  
JOES CLEANERS MapID: 2    LISTED 
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Water_Wells-NV 
Ground Water Site Inventory for Nevada 
Description: The ground-water site inventory consists of records of wells, springs, test 
holes, tunnels, drains, and excavations in Nevada. Available site descriptive information 
includes well location information such as latitude and longitude, well depth, aquifer and 
water levels. 
Agency: United States Geological Survey, Water Resources Program 
Phone Number: 9162783000 
Date of data: 6/20/2006 
Date last checked: 3/6/2007 
Distance searched: 0.5 miles 
Sites:  
212  S21 E61 18BBC 1 MapID: 1    Listed 
212  S21 E60 13AA  1 MapID: 7    Listed 
212  S21 E60 13AAD 1 MapID: 8    Listed 
212  S21 E60 12ADD 1 MapID: 12    Listed 
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OCCURRENCES NOT MAPPED 
 
The following occurrences were not mapped due to various reasons mostly resulting from 
incomplete or inaccurate address information.  All of the following occurrences were 
determined to share the same zip code as the subject site.  General status information is 
given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by the agency 
responsible for the list.  
 
 
 
No unplottable sites requested. 
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DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES 
 
All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained 
by governmental agencies.  First American Commercial Real Estate Services, Inc. 
(FACRES) cannot ensure that the data, which has been entered and maintained by others, 
is complete or accurate.  Any, and all omissions, errors, negligence, accidentally or 
otherwise within the data received by FACRES is assumed to be caused by others and 
FACRES cannot and does not assume, take, or acknowledge any liability whatsoever for 
data.  The extrapolation of the mapped locations is based solely on the accuracy of the 
data provided by others. Prior to relying completely on any mapped location within this 
report, its accuracy should be verified using other means such as further documentation 
or a field visit. FACRES makes no representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied 
regarding the accuracy of the data entered and maintained by others or the suitability of 
this report for a certain task. 
 
The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced 
environmental professional that completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data, 
the possible existence of contaminated occurrences that have not been listed, and the 
possibility that the governmental database misrepresents the actual status of an occurrence. 
Prior to relying completely on any of the data within this report, an environmental 
professional should verify the accuracy of the information presented. 
 
It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data 
gathered has not been verified for accuracy or completeness in any way by FACRES.  As 
much as possible, the data is presented unchanged to represent the actual data produced 
by these agencies. 
 
FACRES does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted 
occurrences, and all other items directly under its control.  This report does comply (as far 
as the data is reasonably ascertainable as outlined in both the following standards) with 
section 8.2.1 of ASTM 1527-05 – Standard Environmental Record Sources and EPA’s 40 
CFR Part 312, All Appropriate Inquiries.   FACRES does ensure that the data is accurately 
reproduced from the original source. FACRES backs the reporting of the data with 
$5,000,000 of insurance. 
 
The FACRES logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive 
property of FACRES and its affiliates.  Except as provided below, information or images 
contained in this report may not be reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any 
means without the prior written permission from FACRES.  United States and international 
copyright laws protect any and all reports produced by FACRES. 
 
The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire 
report or any part of it for archival purposes or to include as part of another report.  All 
copyright information must remain intact and not be modified in any way. 
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